The pro forma adjustments of the net profit (loss) took into account: (i) addition of the profit or loss of the subsidiary Rosa dos Ventos for the period in which it
was not consolidated by the Company; and (ii) inclusion of amortization of the right to operate, net of tax effects, as if Rosa dos Ventos had been acquired on
January 1, 2014.

The acquisition of Rosa dos Ventos was completed on February 27, 2014 and the opening balance of February 28, 2014 is being audited and will be used as the date-
base of the transaction.. Accordingly, at March 31, 2014, the acquisition is accounted for at amounts estimated in the books of the subsidiary CPFL Renováveis.

11.5 – Interest of non-controlling shareholders and joint ventures
Disclosure of interests in subsidiaries, as per IFRS 12 and CPC 45, is as follows:

11.5.1 – Changes in the interest on non-controlling shareholders

In the first quarter of 2014, it was recorded in the non-controlling of our Subsidiary CPFL Renováveis the amount of R$ 974 related to the redemption of the exclusive
capital reserve, which did not result in loss or change in control.

60

Net operating revenue Net income
2014 2014

Consolidated CPFL Energia - historical 3,927,309 174,401
Pro forma adjustment (i) 2,929 706
Total 3,930,238 175,107

CERAN
CPFL

Renováveis
Paulista
Lajeado TOTAL

At December 31, 2013 216,331 1,480,864 77,624 1,774,819
Equity interests and voting capital 35.00% 41.16% 40.07%

Net equity attributable to noncontrolling shareholders 16,842 (22,314) 3,378 (2,094)
Other movements - (974) (34) (1,008)
Dividends (11,900) - - (11,900)

At March 31, 2014 221,273 1,457,577 80,968 1,759,818
Equity interests and voting capital 35.00% 41.17% 40.07%

cplitr1q14_6k.htm - Generated by SEC Publisher for SEC Filing

11.5.2 – Summarized financial information for each of the Company's subsidiaries listing the interest of non-controlling shareholders

The summarized financial information at March 31, 2014 and December 31, 2013 and for the quarters ended at March 31, 2014 and 2013 of subsidiaries in which there
are non-controlling interests are as follows:

(*) Up to February 28, 2014, the participation of non-controlling shareholders was 41.16%.

11.5.3 – Joint venture

Summarized financial information of the joint venture at March 31, 2014 and December 31, 2013 and for the quarters ended at March 31, 2014 and 2013 are as follows: